The pro-forma balance sheet is based on the statement of financial position as at 31 October
2016 that has then been adjusted (assuming the SPP is fully subscribed for) to reflect the issue
of 29,629,629 Shares pursuant to the SPP, at an issue price of A$0.135 and 14,814,814 free
attaching Options pursuant to the SPP Option Offer to raise a maximum amount of A$4,000,000
before the costs of the SPP and SPP Option Offer.  The pro-forma balance sheet is prepared on
the basis that the SPP and SPP Option Offer raise A$3,913,206 after costs. This has been
reflected as an increase in cash reserves with a corresponding increase in issued capital.

The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet excludes movements from carrying out general
business operations.  The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet is illustrative only and may not
represent the financial position of the Company following the close of the SPP Option Offer.
The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet does not take into account the effect of any future
exercises of options.

  Audited

30 June 2016
‘000

Unaudited
31 October

2016
‘000

Adjustments
'000

Unaudited
Pro-forma
31 October

2016
‘000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  7,167 3,826 3,913 7,739
Other receivables  222 118 - 118
Prepayments  77 90 - 90
Other investments   46 46 - 46

Total Current Assets  7,512 4,080 3,913 7,993

Non-Current Assets
Plant & equipment   119 101 - 101
Exploration and evaluation   24,684 26,950 - 26,950

Total Non-Current Assets  24,803 27,051 - 27,051

Total Assets  32,315 31,131 3,913 35,044

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  761 561 - 561
Provisions  309 330 - 330

Total Current Liabilities  1,070 891 - 891

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions  260 260 - 260
Total Non-Current Liabilities  260 260 - 260

 14

Total Liabilities  1,330 1,151 - 1,151

Net Assets  30,985 29,980 3,913 33,893

Equity

Issued capital  64,944 64,944 3,913 68,857

Reserves  44 44 - 44

Accumulated losses  (34,003) (35,008) - (35,008)

Total Equity  30,985 29,980 3,913 33,893

3.5 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest market sale prices of the Company’s Shares on ASX during the 3
months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the
respective dates of those sales were:

Highest:  A$0.185 per Share on 17 October 2016

Lowest:  A$0.110 per Share on 7 September 2016

The latest available closing sale price of the Company’s Shares on ASX prior to the date of
lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC was A$0.155 per Share on 29 November 2016.

3.6 Dividend policy

The Company does not currently pay dividends.  The Directors are not able to say when or if